
1. Amendment Description and Purpose: 

The City of Saint Paul Departments of Saint Paul Regional Water Services, Public Works 
and Office of Technology and Communication requests a change order to contract 3983 to 
add additional items to the SOW including additional extensions of the software and 
integrations to other enterprise software applications that are not included in the original 
statement of work that are needed to make EAMS a successful project.   

 

2. Scope of Work Description:   

Contract 3983 is amended as follows. 

A. Data Migration: 

a. Section 1.C.2.F Item #7 describing approaches to perform an initial data 
migration have been replaced with the following deliverable as agreed upon 
between Mythics and the City of Saint Paul. 

i. Perform an initial data load using the existing templates for the 
familiarization workshop.  The scope of the data migration objects is 
listed in Table 6 and 7 describing Mock 1 and 2 Conversion Objects.   

B. Deliverables: 

a. Section 1.D.4.A has been modified to add three (3) additional deliverables.  
The following deliverables have been agreed upon between Mythics and the 
City of Saint Paul. 

i. SIT Completion Report (Deliverable No. 32): A report listing activities 
and statuses of the SIT services being completed. 

ii. UAT Completion Report (Derivable No. 33): A report listing activities 
and status of the UAT services being completed. 

iii. Final Integration Functional Design Document (Deliverable No. 34). A 
document listing the final integration architecture.   

C. Extensions:  

a. Section 1.C.6 Table 2 describing extensions of the software requested by the 
City of Saint Paul has been replaced with the following extension schedule as 
agreed upon between Mythics and the City of Saint Paul. 



 
b. The following items previously included in Section 1.C.6 Table 2 describing 

original extensions of the software requested by the City of Saint Paul has 
been removed agreed upon between Mythics and the City of Saint Paul. 



 

 

D. Custom Integrations:  

a. Section 1.C.6 Table 4 describing third party applications that require custom 
integrations of the software requested by the City of Saint Paul has been 
replaced with the following integration schedule as agreed upon between 
Mythics and the City of Saint Paul. 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

b. The following items previously included in Section 1.C.6 Table 4 describing 
original integrations of the software requested by the City of Saint Paul has 
been removed agreed upon between Mythics and the City of Saint Paul. 

 

E. Conversion Objects: 

a. Conversion Objects identified in the newly created Table 6 describes 
conversion objects of existing City of Saint Paul WAM tables to the WACS 
software.  The following conversion items will be delivered during mock 
migrations following the below schedule as agreed upon between Mythics 
and the City of Saint Paul. 



 



 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

F. Project Assumptions: 

a. Section 7.B describing project phasing and service deliverables have been 
replaced with below schedule as agreed upon between Mythics and the City 
of Saint Paul. 

• The Water department will proceed with its go-live as the first phase on 
August 10, 2025, followed by a hyper care post go-live period of one 
month to address any post-go-live stabilization.  

 

• The Public Works department will start their deployment and training one 
(1) month after the phase 1 Water department go-live is completed. This 
shall be no later than October 20, 2025 followed by 2 months of post go-
live ending December 18, 2025.  

 

3. Scope of Work Amended Compensation Terms:  

Contract 3983 is amended as follows. 

A. Section 3. Fees, Expenses and Taxes is amended to reflect a new deliverable 
schedule to reflect the phased approach of the implementation including the addition 
of deliverable 32, 33 and 34. 

 

 
Section 3. Fees, Expenses, and Taxes.  

Delete the table in its 
entirety and replace it 
with the following: 
Deliverable No.  

 Deliverable Name   Deliverable Fee    

 0   Contract signature   $110,996.00    

 1   Initial PMP   $166,495.00    



 2   Initial Oracle Project 
Plan  

 $110,997.00    

 3   Initial Project Closure 
Report  

 $110,997.00    

 4   Initial WACS and 
OFS Fundamentals 
Training Materials  

 $110,997.00    

 5   Phase 1 Initial 
Functional Foundation 
Design  

 $166,495.00    

 6   Initial WACS Data 
Management Strategy  

 $110,997.00    

 7   Initial WACS Data 
Migration Report  

 $110,997.00    

 8   Initial Extension 
Functional Design 
Document  

 $110,996.00    

 9   Initial Integration 
Functional Design 
Document  

 $110,996.00    

 10   Initial Integration 
Assessment Report  

 $166,494.00    

 11   Phase 1 Final 
Functional Foundation 
Design  

 $138,746.00    

 12   Initial Batch Schedule 
Design  

 $110,997.00    

 13   Initial Batch Run 
Book  

 $121,819.00    

 14   Initial WACS Test 
Plan  

 $110,997.00    

 15   Initial Readiness 
Assessment Report  

 $110,997.00    

 Total Water Department   $1,731,272.00    

 16   Contract signature   $55,498.00    

 17   Final PMP   $166,495.00    

 18   Final Oracle Project 
Plan  

 $110,997.00    

 19   Final Project Closure 
Report  

 $110,997.00    

 20   Final WACS 
Fundamentals 
Training Materials  

 $110,997.00    

 21   Final Functional 
Foundation Design  

 $166,495.00    



22   WACS Data 
Management Strategy  

 $110,997.00    

 23   WACS Data Migration 
Report  

 $110,997.00    

 24   Extension Functional 
Design Doc  

 $55,498.00    

 25   Integration Functional 
Design Document  

 $55,498.00    

 26   Integration 
Assessment Report  

 $83,247.00    

 27   Phase II Final 
Functional Foundation 
Design  

 $138,746.00    

 28   Batch Schedule 
Design  

 $110,997.00    

 29   Batch Run Book   $121,819.00    

 30   WACS Test Plan   $110,997.00    

 31   Readiness 
Assessment Report  

 $110,997.00    

 32   SIT Completion 
Report  

 $126,500.00    

 33   UAT Completion 
Report  

 $126,500.00    

 34   Final Integration 
Functional Design 
Document  

 $122,550.00    

 Total Public Works Department   $2,106,822.00    

 Grand Total   $3,838,094    

 
 
 

 

 


